Rule 1.29/1.54 -

(a} Insert full name of

{b) Insert full name and
Address

{c) Insert date

(d) Delete as applicable

Presenter's reference, name and

address (If any)

CA372CVA

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP

340 Deansgate
Manchester
M3 4LY

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of
Companies of Completion or
Termination of Voluntary
Arrangement

Pursuant to Rule 1.29 or Rule
1.54 of the Insolvency Rules
1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

CVA 7405

Form 1.4

R.1.29/
R.1.54

For Official Use

Company Number

05871573

Cardiff Estate Co (Number 1) Limited

I/We Paul Stanley
008123

340 Deansgate
Manchester

M3 4LY

Jason Dean Greenhalgh

009271

340 Deansgate
Manchester
M3 4LY

the supervisors of a voluntary arrangement which took effect on (¢) 9 June 2014,
enclose a copy of our notice to the creditors and members of the above-named
company that the voluntary arrangement has been completed (d}, together with a report

of our receipts and payments

Signed

Date 19 November 2014

~_J

A6

A g

08/12/2014 #151
COMPANIES HOUSE
AZLGLMMI”
26/11/2014 #274

COMPANIES HOUSE




CVA 7402

MANCHESTER COUNTY COURT
No 2624 of 2014

Paul Stanley and Jason Dean Greenhalgh appointed jomnt
supervisors on 9 June 2014

Cardiff Estate Co (Number 1) Limited (Company
Voluntary Arangement)

Joint Supervisors’ Final Report to Creditors on
completion of the voluntary arangement on 19
November 2014 pursuant to Rule 1.29(2) of
The Insolvency Rules 1986

Period; 09 June 2014 to 19 November 2014

Contents

Introduction
Receipts and Payments

Summary and Conclusion

0O o0 0 ¢

Appendices
1 Jont supervisors’ account of receipts and payments

2 Jont supervisors' tme costs and expenses




1. INTRODUCTION

Rule 1 29(2) of The Insolvency Rules 1986 requrres that on final completion or termimnation of the CVA

the joint supervisors send a report to creditors summarnsing all receipts and payments made by them in

pursuance of the Arrangement We hereby present our report to creditors which should be read in

conjunction with the CVA proposal of the directors approved at the meeting of creditors on 9 June

2014

The pnncipal terms of the CVA were

* The Company wil make a lump sum contnbuton to the Supervisors within 1 month of ther
appontment The lump sump contnbution shall be made up of the remaning funds avallable in the
Company's bank accounts

= The directors do not have any clams in the Arrangement

= Avwva agreed not to make a clam i the Arrangement

= The Proposal constituted a composition in satisfaction of the Company’s debts and approval of it
resulted in credtors accephing the dividend paid to them in full and final settlement of ther clams
against the Company

Thus final report should be read In conjunction with that of Cardiff Estate Co (Number 2) Lmred As

crediors were aware, the Arrangements were interlocking The affars of the 2 companies were so

intertwined that for the pumposes of the Arrangements, all creditors were treated as joint and several
and recewved the same dvidend as part of these Arrangements

2. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Attached as Appendix 1 15 our abstract of receipts and payments for the entire period of the CVA
Receipts
Cash at bank

Cash at bank of £128,606 39 was held by the Company, to be paid into the Arrangement for the benefit
of the company's creditors | can confim that these funds were receved following my appointment

The proposal stafed that £129 044 was to be pad to the superasars, however bank charges were
incurred between the date of the proposals and the date of the meeting of creditors, therefore the lump
sum contribution was shghtly less than anticipated

Bank Interest

Bank interest of £50 86 was earned n the penod

Payments

Court Fee

A court fee of £100 was pad, in relation to filtng the arrangement documents at Court for both
Companies



Nominees’ Fee
A Nominees’ fee of £10,000 was paid, combined between hoth Companies

Supervisors Fee and Expenses

The Supervisors’ remuneration 1s based on hourly costs at scale rates calculated on the time properly
spent in the course of the CVA and was approved at the meeting of credtors to consder the CVA
proposal held on 9 June 2014

We are also authonsed to draw disbursements, mcluding disbursements for services provided by our firm
(defmed as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our
fir’s policy, detals of which accompaned the Statement of Proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration and which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Total remuneration drawn to 19 November 2014 1n accordance with the above approval amounts to
£5,000 Total tme spent to 19 November 2014 on this assignment amounts to 75 90 hours at an
average composte rate of £223 52 per hour resulting in total tme costs to 18 November 2014 of
£16,96550 The followng further infomation as regards tme costs and expenses 5 set out at
Appendix 2

0 Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements
0 Begbies Traynor {Central) LL.P's charge-out rates
Q Table of tme spent and charge-out value

Supervisors’ expenses of £297 00 were incurred, combined between both Companies

A copy of ‘Voluntary Arrangements - A Creditors’ Guide to Insolvency Practtioners’ Fess (E&W)’ which
provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on how to approve and montor a Supervisors remuneration and
on how the remuneration 15 set can be obtaned online at www begbies-traynor com/credttorsguides
Aiternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to
send you a copy

Destnbution to Unsecured Creditors

After the administration costs of the Arrangements had been deducted, a total of £113,260 25 was
distributed to unsecured creditors

Details of how the dividend to credtors was calculated were provided in the Joint Supervisors’ letter of
12 November 2014

3. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION

All assets included in the CVA have been realised

A dmidend of 57 58 pence in the pound has been paid to unsecured creditors A total of £113,250 25
was distnbuted to unsecured credtors

No funds were set aside by virtue of Section176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (prescribed pant)




A copy of this report and notice of completion of the voluntary arangement have been filed with the
court and the registrar of compames pursuant to Rule 129 of the Insolvency Rules 1988

Jont Supervisor

Paul Stanley @

Dated 19 November 2014




APPENDIX 1

JOINT SUPERVISORS’ ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS

AND PAYMENTS
Period 09/06/2014 to 19/11/2014

SofAE

ASSET REALISATIONS
129,044 00 Cash at Bank
Bank Interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS
Court Fee

Nominees Fees
Supervisors Fees
Supervisors Expenses

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(9,350,000 00) Awviva Commeraial Finance Limted

UNSECURED CREDITORS
{111,303 87) Trade Creditors
(81,400 51) HMRC (VAT)

DISTRIBUTIONS
(1 00) Ordinary Shareholders

| {9,413,661.18)

128,606 39

50 86

100 00
10,000 00
5,000 00

297 00

NiL

€6,382 78

46,870 47

NIL

(128,657 25)

(15,397 00)

NIL

(113,260 25)

NIL

NIL



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a hicensed insolvency practitoner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks credror approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time propery
spent in dealing with the case It also apples where further mformation 15 to be provided to credtors
regarding the office holder's fees followng the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice gundance1 requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm and also where
payments are to be made to outside parttes in which the office hoider or his firm or any associate has
an nterest Best practice gmdance2 requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibiity for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as #t allows hm/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 15 being carried out at the appropnate ievel
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate ther time to the case The tme 15 recorded at the indwidual's hourly rate in force at
that tme which s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Calegory 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such tems are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of ncidental expenditure diwrectly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation

{A)  The following items cf expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

« Carmileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

+ Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) i1s charged
on the bhasis that the number of standard archive boxes held 1n storage for a particuiar case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates,

' Statemert of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 Itnd 1




{B) The following tems of expenditure will nomally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

* Telephone and facsmile
« Prnting and photocopying
« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbles Traynor is a national firn - The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to sut local market conditions The rates applying to the Manchester office as at the
date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Dwector 345
Sentor Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Admimnistrator 135
Tramnee Administrator 110
Support 110

Tme spent by suppont staff such as secretanal, admmnistrative and cashiering staff s charged directly to cases
It s not carned as an overhead

|
|
|
Time i1s recorded In 6 minute units



000 3 GJEP O} UMEID 8§00} [830L
Wm £z 06 0Ll 00 SEL 00521 00 0LE 00 56¢ 3 ;e Apnoy eBeiaay
05 596'91 00 ZEL 05 928 | 005045 00Z88 9 00 0LeZ 3 opwiB s Aqiso2 ewpy @0l
854 (A 6EL 92t zz 08 apmib yeys AqQ sanoy 1MoL

uanebni

xe]

BYI0
sBugasp| suepeBW JOYID

BINIWIWOD SIONPAID

20 ¥E2 0S 290'9 06 52 ol 6EL 001 alt SIYI0
painvag sJa)padd
Buspeay Buipeayr

sjasse Aued paylyeRiL Jo sonuatay

Q0 ¢l 05 v6 0.0 L0 sojes Jasse puea ssauisng ‘Auadold
sjo88®
ugnogyol 1gaQg 40 uojEs|IROYy
suonefysanul pue yOQO| suopednseay

saeye Jo Juswalels pue Bunuadas Aoinjels
=18 -4 %4 00 856'C 0g €t [ og 9t Buiyueg pue UOKBASILIWPY Buuueld pue
vE LZZ 0S5 058 £ 05 5€ TTl L0} 94 0§ Buluue)d 8seo pue juswiuioddy | uopBRSUILPY
..ﬂ:z%cmmﬂm._sg( 331500 8Wi ) SIN0H 1810 |, yoddng Unupy Jup unupy uwpy jug | JBup issy 16uy JBupw Jug 10198410 Jauped aprIg S




MANCHESTER COUNTY COURT
No. 2624 of 2014

IN THE MATTER OF
CARDIFF ESTATE CO (NUMBER 1} LIMITED
and
IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT AND RULES 1986

Notice to Creditors Pursuant to Rule 1.29(1) of The Insolvency Rules 1986

| hereby confirm that the above Company Voluntary Arrangement has been fully implemented
as of 19 November 2014

Paul Stanley
Joint Supervisor

= *A3MBSPWW*
A0S 08/12/2014 #159
COMPANIES HOUSE

CvA 7401

47




